

Nos. 13-1462 and 13-1504

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF NEW YORK;
BORO PREGNANCY COUNSELING CENTER;
GOOD COUNSEL, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-0852 or -2502

RICHARD DEARING*
SCOTT SHORR
of Counsel
*Counsel of Record

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Crisis Pregnancy Centers	2
B. The New York City Council Passes a Local Law Requiring Pregnancy Services Centers to Make Factual Disclosures	4
C. Petitioners Commence these Actions and Seek Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	8
D. The District Court’s Memorandum and Order	9
E. The Decision of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	11
A. This Court Should Deny the Petitions at this Interlocutory Stage.....	12
B. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate a Conflict between the Second Circuit’s Application of the Strict Scrutiny Test and this Court’s Precedents	18
1. The Legislative Record Contains Sufficient Evidence that Pregnancy Centers’ Use of Misleading Solicitation Tactics Harms Women	19

2. This Court’s Precedents Permit the City to Combat Deceptive Tactics by Imposing Reasonable Disclosure Obligations	21
3. The Second Circuit Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Proposed Alternatives to the Status Disclosure Rule	23
C. Petitioners Have Failed to Identify a Relevant Circuit Split	28
D. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate a Conflict Between the Second Circuit’s Decision and this Court’s Application of Vagueness and Overbreadth Principles	32
1. Vagueness	32
2. Overbreadth.....	35
E. Even if the Questions Presented Otherwise Warranted Certiorari, this Court’s Review Should Nevertheless Await Further Percolation and the Possible Emergence of a Circuit Split	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	26
<i>American Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	30
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14398 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014) (<i>en banc</i>).....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	14
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	31
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	13, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14

<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29949 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2014)	20, 29, 30
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	28, 29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	33
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. American Snuff Company, LLC v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013)	31
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org., Inc., v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1108 (1986)	14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	36
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140925 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2012)	37
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	34
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	13
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	30

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	33
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	13, 18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	34
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	13
<i>Matter of R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	35
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	36
<i>Milavetz v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Mother & Unborn Baby Care, Inc. v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App. 1988, writ denied), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1090 (1989).....	21
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15

<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	13
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	25
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	35
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	16, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 913 (2006)	31
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	33, 34

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 35

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 26

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 15, 20, 21

Local Laws

New York City Admin. Code § 20-815(g)..... 6, 7, 10, 32

New York City Admin. Code § 20-816..... 7, 17
